# INTRODUCED: February 13, 2023

### Expedited Consideration

# A RESOLUTION No. 2023-R008

To appoint Paul Van Lenten to the position of Council Budget Analyst.

Patron - President Jones

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

### PUBLIC HEARING: FEB 13 2023 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined its need for independent fiscal analysis and has established the position of Council Budget Analyst by adopting section 2-32 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Interim Chief of Staff has interviewed and examined the qualifications of Paul Van Lenten and determined that Paul Van Lenten meets all qualifications for the position of Council Budget Analyst; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Interim Chief of Staff has recommended that the City Council appoint Paul Van Lenten to the position of Council Budget Analyst in accordance with section 2-32 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND:

AYES:	8	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:
ADOPTED:	FEB 13 2023	<b>REJECTED</b> :		STRICKEN:
-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

That Paul Van Lenten is hereby appointed to the position of Council Budget Analyst for an indefinite term beginning January 30, 2023, provided the appointee has satisfied all necessary pre-hiring requirements.

A TRUE COPY: TESTE: andin D. Ril

**City Clerk** 



# Ordinance/Resolution Request

то	Haskell Brown, City Attorney				
THROUGH	LaTesha T. Holmes, Council Chief of Staff				
FROM	Joyce L. Davis, Council Policy Analyst				
СОРҮ	President Michael Jones, 9 <sup>th</sup> Voter District Council Member Tabrica Rentz, Deputy City Attorney				
DATE	February 3, 2023				
PAGE/s	1 of 1				
TITLE	Appointment of Paul Van Lenten as Council Budget Analyst				
This is a request for the drafting of an Ordinance 🗌 Resolution 🛛					

## REQUESTING COUNCILMEMBER/PATRON

President Michael Jones

SUGGESTED STANDING COMMITTEE

y's Office at 8:23 am, Feb 06,

Expedited Consideration

## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION SUMMARY

This Resolution request is to appoint Paul Van Lenten as Council Budget Analyst to the Richmond City Council, Office of the Council Chief of Staff.

## BACKGROUND

This O&R is requesting appointment of Paul Van Lenten as Council Budget Analyst with the Richmond City Council, Office of the Council Chief of Staff.

This request is in accordance with Richmond City Code § 2-32, which states, (a) "The City Council may provide for the appointment of a Council Budget Analyst to assist the Council with the analysis of current and proposed policies and legislation that affect the City's budgets. The Council Budget Analyst shall be appointed by the City Council for an indefinite term and shall be a member of the unclassified service".

Mr. Van Lenten's start date of employment was January 30, 2023, therefore the effective date for Council appointment is January 30, 2023. The O&R requested date of introduction is February 13, 2023.

## FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Fiscal Impact:	Yes 🛛 No 🗌				
Budget Amendment Required:	Yes 🗌 No 🛛				
Estimated Cost or Revenue Impact:	Annual Salary —	\$99,500			
Funding for this position is included in the FY23 budget.					
Attachment/s Yes 🗌 No 🛛					